

No. 19-1461

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MITCHE DALBERISTE,
Petitioner,

v.

GLE ASSOCIATES, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
FOUNDERS' FIRST FREEDOM, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER
MITCHE DALBERISTE'S PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MICHAEL D. PEABODY	WALTER E. CARSON
FOUNDERS' FIRST FREEDOM	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
PO Box 571302	16141 Ed Warfield Rd
Tarzana, CA 91357	Woodbine, MD 21797
(866) 213-7333	(301) 455-8114
mpeabody@	wcarson@columbiaunion.net
foundersfirstfreedom.org	

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 5, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> FOUNDERS' FIRST FREEDOM, INC.	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Inconsistent Interpretations of the Religious Accommodation Requirement of Title VII Between Congress, the EEOC, and the Circuits Have Led to an Imbalanced Application of the Statute	3
II. The Court Needs to Clarify the Meaning of the “Undue Hardship” in the Context of Religious Accommodation.....	6
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Ansonia Bd. of Educ. v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986).....	6
<i>Baker v. Home Depot</i> , 445 F.3d 541 (2d Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Benton v. Carded Graphics, Inc.</i> , No. 93-1675, 1994 WL 249221 (4th Cir. June 9, 1994).....	8, 9
<i>Cooper v. Oak Rubber Co.</i> , 15 F.3d 1375 (6th Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>Dalberiste v. GLE Associates, Inc.</i> , No. 20-11101 (11th Cir. May 19, 2020) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Dewey v. Reynolds Metal Co.</i> , 429 F.2d 324 (6th Cir. 1970), <i>aff'd</i> <i>mem. by an equally divided court</i> , 402 U.S. 689 (1971).....	4
<i>EEOC v. Ilona of Hungary, Inc.</i> , 108 F.3d 1569 (7th Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Opuku-Boateng v. California</i> , 95 F.3d 1461 (9th Cir. 1996).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Patterson v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 685 (2020).....	10
<i>Riley v. Bendix Corp.</i> , 330 F. Supp. 583 (M.D. Fla. 1971), <i>rev'd</i> , 464 F.2d 1113 (5th Cir. 1972).....	4
<i>Sturgill v. UPS</i> , 512 F.3d 1024 (8th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Tabura v. Kellogg</i> , 880 F.3d 544 (10th Cir. 2018).....	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Toledo v. Nobel-Sysco, Inc.</i> , 892 F.2d 1481 (10th Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Airways, Inc. v. Barnett</i> , 535 U.S. 391 (2002).....	7
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const amend. I	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j)	<i>passim</i>
Americans With Disabilities Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-336, 104 Stat. 327 (42 U.S.C. 1201 <i>et seq.</i>)	7
29 C.F.R. § 1605.1 (1968)	3, 4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Hearings before the United States Equal Employment Opportunity Commission (EEOC) on Religious Accommodation: Hearings Held in New York, NY, Los Angeles, CA, and Milwaukee, WI, April- May 1978. Washington, D.C.: United States Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, 1978</i>	6
Statement of Sen. Jennings Randolph, 118 Cong. Rec. 705-06 (1972)	5
